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Plainfield Cemetaries,Introduction - Page O

In this 1list the Veterans of the Amermcan Revolution are marked"* **n

‘All bhe cemetaries and burial places in the town have been surveyed

by the writer in the past few years and all but Hill-top have been
carefully copied,lt is unfortunate that this was not done a long
time ago as there is no doubt that many graves could have been
located that now cannot.Many of our first settlers were Veterans
of the Revolutionary War,and many of them have not had markers for
a long time.Of course some never had anyway.

-Much careful seach and study of various books and reoords have bheen

made in compiling such imformation as is included in thése pages,
No.I,the so-called"Indian Cemetary" was probably not used after the
incorporation of the town,as the town seems to have imeddiately
laid out better burying'grounds.

Also more attention was paid to marking graves,although for many

years paupers were not marked unless some of the family in later

years, provided a stone.Many prominent people finally,due to hardship
etc.dled“on the Town™,

" Cemetary No.2,the "Ford"Cemetary was not apparently. used after IBHOO,

when No.9 West Hill,was laida out.

Cemetary No 7 was probably not used arter 1790.

Cemetary No.4 was used from aboutnlB2s to 1875,

Cemetary No.5 was used at least as early as I802 and the last burial

of record was I853. (PAFTS PACKAROIE 7T -

Cemetary No.6 was used as early as 1792,and continued in use till

about I808,when Hill-top was laid out. HoweVer Daniel Streeters wife

was interred here in IB855,no0 doubt because her husband was already
buried there.

Cemetary No.7,the"DyerCemetary",so-called was used fromI8II +ill 1918,

the last burlal there being Levi Gloyd,

Cemetary No,.8 was a private burying ground and was neatly kept in its

day,which was about from I839 to 1880.

Cemetary No.9 on West Hill was laidstp replace the ancieht one near

Cummington line,and was for many yea%s the pride of the people on

., West Hill, Sometlme about I835 or 1840 it was enlarged on the ¥ofthern
: side by 2 5  feet,on the east by about €3 feet and on the west

by /¢ feet,a new wall being built all around,or perhaps @t was

"not walled before that time.The older monuments are all to be found

in the older part,on the highest part of the plot.
Cemetary No.IO,Hill top,has for many years been the one mo$t used.

It was first beid out on land bought from #/Z4H Nash for $IOQOO,In 1858
it was enlarged on the eastern side;in 1894 it was enlarged by a plot

~ on the. south side purchased from Joseph W.,Sears,the wall being laid by

Gilbert Gould;in I952,2 acres was purchased from Geaton Beaudoin on the .

eastern side to be- used when needed.
In 1884 a tomb-was built by Paul Cudworth for $I26. 85 and was used

¥hen required until teken out in I950 by Harold Packard on orders from |

thé Selectmen,as belng a menace to traffic on the highway.



Plainfield Cemetaries,Cemetary No.I _  Page I

The "01d Indian Cemetary"so-called.

TJust south of the south line of the State Forest in northeast part
“of town.On land(I9f2)of Raymond and Susan Ferron.
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% This is one of| the most anciedt burial places in Plaiﬁfield,and

was™inherited"from Hawley as it lies on land that was in Hawley
until the anexation of ophe mile of Hawley to Plainfield in 1803,

The Plainfield church had accepted as members,some years previously,

"the inhabitants on the first two rows of lots in Hawley,so long as
they paid their ministeriel tax in Plainfield%in proportion to the
: other members.
¢ We find,therefore,some of the deaths listed in Hawley of people

after the annexation.
Acoording to Dyers History,no markers were used here,but according

to B.S.Longley,who showed the spot to the writer,and who lived near:
there as a boy,about 60 years ago,there were then some broken stones

scattered about the place with parts of names,Etc,still showing.

‘buried here.

who were buried in this Cemetary. Probably no burials wereée made here

It is very probable that Thomms McIntire,our first settler,as well as
his widow,who died in Plainfiakd in IB802,g8ge 83 years,were among those

_' {ecordind to A,D.Bird, there is. a place in the field of Edwin Kimney,
 “owned in I952 by Natalle(GreenJMaurer,where when the land is freshly

plowed the forms of three or four graves show dlstinctly from the

different ocolor and texture of the soil.This place is on top of the

‘hill in the lot where the house stands,and the farm is on the west
gide of Central St.about . rods from Maln St.corner.

In IB855,there died in Plainfield(at the farm of Amos Stevens)a man
by the niame of Richard Clough,of the Small~péx.He was buried in a

g@ggihboiler,obtalned for the purpose,probably somewhere on the farm sk

Joseph Warren Sears.or perhaps that of S.Herbert Sears)

This was the reason Polly SEvens who died of 0ld age that year ®&Ex

in the same house was not Buried in the public Gemetary.
For Mrs.Stevens,see page four.
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Sketek Map of the aticient cemetary kiiown as "Ford Cemetary™,located

-on land of Earl Streeter,in Plainfleld,Msss.Drawn in 1952 by o
Themas T.Packard, Meaaurements were made with a surveyors wheel and

" were made as aeurately as possible.The ocemetary was neéver walléd

-eXxept on the south side,where an uncompleted wall runs towards. the.
town roed.The limits are faintly .desernable because the land was

~onoe a plow field and the surface is much smoother exept the plot ~

-~reserved for burial.Following are the stones to.be found at present;.
~ Mr.Micah White,April 3,I798;age 66 years.(He was aveteran of the |

; Bevolutlonary War end of Nova Seotia)
'Mrs Hannah Consort oi‘ ur, Micah White Dec 24 1798 age e'i"yea'ré. .

Andrew,son of An&rew and Mra,Sarah Ford Aug.IB 1794 age IO years. -
Mr. Samuel Whitmen Jr, ,May 28 I795 age 30 years.(He was killed by ‘
the fall of a tree) T
m~0n thersame stone¢Galen ;May 28,179I,age 3- months—and R
3 (Lecty)Eeasy-aug. 15,1795 age 5 months.Children of
. Samuel,Jr. and Hannah(Edgarton)Whltman. I
" One field stone merked roughly,"E,F."(might be Elijah-Ford,who-settled -
near herejAnother marked"E,B. 85"(might be age or date)(Could be

Ephraim Bates, a Veteran of- ‘the Revolution who setted near here,)
Algo at leasat 20 or 25 graves marked only by field stones;some of-them ‘
-.indiceting,by their nearness.to .each other the burial of children.,, . 1

-No assential change has been noted here since the writer first copied. the
stones in I947,.The words in Parenthasis were added by the writer.

The spot is on what is known as West Hill in Plainfield.Was in common
-use before the division-of Plainfield frem Cummington,after which,in-
Gummingten & new ground was opened east of Earl Streeters place, and

in Plainfield one was opened further north on lapd of Orrin Tirrell,
‘both these latter being opened about I800 or 1802, ,
_There is searcely a_doubt that Andrew Ford{another Revolutionary Vet ),W

_f_ and his wife are bried here,and—probahiy-ﬂbeﬁﬂﬂef—Shaw—Sr-as well as

) s

_some other of our first Setters, - S m#;, P R I

e ERN A PITEC



. Mieah White - Page J
Mieah White(son of Thomas of Abington)came from Eaat Bridgewater,

‘Born I73%2;was with Gen.Winslow at Nova Scotia 1755.He married Hannah
? and had at least,Migcah,Thémas,Mehitable,lucy and perhaps

"~ pthers.He died at Cummington,April 3 I798,his wife died at Cummington

Dec.24,I792,age 61 years;Miocah was 66 years old at death.

They are buried im the "Ford Cemstary™in Flainfield., '

. His Revolutiogary War record follows;Micah White,return of menralsed

' to serve in Continental Army from Capt.Nathan Aldens{9th)Company,Col.
EdwardgMitchkells(3rd) Plymouth County Regiment;residence,Bridgewater,
Fnlisted to serve Bridgewater; joined James Allens Co.,Col.Baileys

‘regiment for 3 years;also list &f men mustered by Jawes Hatch,muster

" master for Plymouth County,Capt.Baileys regiment;age 44 years;enlisted
by CGapt.Jacob Allen;also private,3rd.co.;Col.John Baileys regiment,
pay accounts for service Feb,28,1777 todischarge July I,1778;also
Capt.illens(3rd)cohpany,Col.Balleys regiment,company returns,Camp

' Valley Forge Jan.28,1778;also Capt.Adams Baileys(late Capt.Jacob
Allens)company,Col.Baileys(2nd)regiment ,muster roll from Jan.I,1777 to
Jan.I,1780;enlisted Feb.25,I777,4ischarged July I,1778.

Andrew Ford

Given as from Townsnip Wo.5 will be found in Soldiers and Sailors
of Massachusetts of the Revolutionary War,BooX 5,Page 856)
Born in Abington,moved to the part of Cummington which was later
Flainfield;lived on IHigh 3t., just north of Cummington line.
The old "Ford"Cemetary is on the southeastern part of his farm,
on land owned in 1952 by Earl Streeter. ‘ '
Apdrew Ford mar. and had a large family,most of whom
lived in Plainfield.He died in Plaifield,Oct.I16,L1790

His wife died Plainfield 1791

His son Andrew Jr.died Plainfield Aug.I2,I794,age 19 yrs.

All are buried in the "Ford"Cemetary.

They(the parents)have no marker at present{I952)

~ Eli jah Ford
Vol.5,Page 857]Mass.Sdddiers and Sailors of the Revolutionary War.
Private,fdward Cobb's co,,00l.Edward Mitchells regt.;service,b days;
marched from Abington to "THe Farms"in Braintree;also Capt.Cobbs co.,
Col.Mitchell's regt.,Gen.Cushings brigade;service,l9 days;company
marched from ibington to Bristol,i.l.Dec.I9,I776,0n an alarm;
also other sitations on same page.

Ebenezer Shaw
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Cemetary No.3 On Central Street.
-This is mentioned by Dyer as being on land of Elijah Warner Jr.,who

owned the land at the time hemﬁﬁbte the "History of Plainfield®,
Land is owned in I950 by Elizabeth Bryn.(Next lot south is E.Blooms place
The location is on the west side of Central St. féet south of Main

St. Following 1s map to locate positively the spot im future;
| .
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Mr.Dyer stated that no stones except field stones were used and no

- evidence existse that any other markers were ever used hers,and it is

only known that some of our first settlers wers buried herer

Cemetary No.4 Cemetary on West St.
This was originally a family burial ground,and contains the following;
Ezra Haskins,dled Sept.16,I1886,age 85 yrséﬂftﬂégﬂi -t el
" Marie Vlnlng,hls wife,0ct.4 ,1B74,age 68 yrs.

Augustus Filly, Feb. 5 1854(son of above) ‘BE#E age I8 yr.6 mo.5 da..
Ezra R., Dec. 7 , 1860 nW?ﬁ( " age %0 yr.7 mo,3 da.

. Also two children of the ab E?§aggpgymdr1e Hasklns, . o
“povi May 20,1832. June 15 IBBE?%H& 829 : L et
- Tsveal T Y ' B o Lucydn Die Seart, 13, et
Albert,son o

Ab 0 JAyers,Ap.23, 1845 ,age 9 mdnths.

Lavinnie,dau,of Dexter and Caroline Dyer,Feb.4,I1862,age I yr.6 mo,
Also infant son of same D.and C.Dyer,Dec.ll, 1848

"Lent,but not given,to bud on earth, to bloonm in Heaven".

This place is located on the west side of West St. feet north-
erly from the intersection with Windsor Avenue,on a high spot in

the field of (I890)late Dexter Dyer,later owned by James Harris,
owned in I950 by Inez and John Ross.

1% was first copied by the erter in 1947 and shows no changes since.

Map follows,‘ -

a»
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The feliowing monument is located on land at present(1952) of
Darwin Beals,about rods west of Main St.{Route II6)and

about rods north of Prospedt St.,and reads as follows;
- Polly,Widow of Daniel Stevens,died Nov.I1,I855,age 92 years.,

Without an Enemy,¥etDBenied a Flace in the Common Ground,on
Account of Snabl-pox in the Family,

5

»

~ About I880 to I885,a son of Lester Streeter died of the black measles

and was buried on the farm,no marker being placed as far as known.

The boy was - years old.This place is owned ‘in l950 by
Dr,Gordon Huee,It 1s on River S%t.



Plainfield Cemetaries Page B
Cemetary No.5H = *3tift Cemetarymon Liberty St.
First copied by the writer in I943,no. change to date{l950)has
been .noted.lt is located on the east side of the old County rocad
named Liberty St,,at the top of the hill and is enclosed by a stone
wall and a row of Sugar-maple trees much overgrown at present,lt
contains the following stones;
*%* Philip Packard,(Revoluticnary War Veteran)died Ap.I9,I842,age 79 yrs.
M"Why do we mourn afir departing freind,or shake at deaths alarm
Tis but the voice that Jesus sends,to call them to his arms."
Lucinda,wife of Philip Packard, died Aug.4,185%,age 84 yrs.
Hannah, Wlfe of Philp Packard Jr died TFeb, 20 1855 ,age 41 yrs.

Mary - Emaline daun.of Samuel and Polly Cook, dled July 3,,l842,age 5 mo.18 dus
Rhoda,wife of Lemuel Allis,died March I3, 1825 ,age 4I yrs, Also Inf. g%u E&E !

Also several at leas®,without markers and some with plain unmarked field :

stones.0ther psople almost gertainly buried here are as follows
Rebeccsh,wife of Philip Packard,died IB02., - - 5 b
Patty Packard . IBgs . Y
Ivhebod—ilasonlperhaps) L82D; Jacob Streeter;John Streeter;alsowe know of
. one other burial here in 1I825,two in 1I830,one in IB83I, ¢wo in IB33;
- one in I830,one in 1837 making 8 unmarked that we know of.
It 1s very hlghly probable that Ichabod Mason buried at leats one of
his wives and at least BmE two children here.Here are alao'
Anna,wife of Capt.Reuben Tajlor,died May I1,1844,age 71 yrs.
Oliver Rice,died Sept.I15,1843,age 53 yrs.

. Desire,his wife Dec.9, 1842 ,age 43 yrs,
Temparance,wife of Sumner Barton,died July I5 1841 age #5-yrs.3 5 ~»pgf
Melissg B.,May 16,1845,age 16 yrs.

. ‘ Two daughters og Tempegan ¢ and
- Mary Ann Mareh 2,1847,age 20 yrs, umner Ba

L0l .

- George H.,son of Henry H.and Leah B.Barton,iug.25,185I,age 2 yrs.2 mo.
7le’5ﬁ%‘?r Ut
J;J’ﬂfy
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The mark *** means a Veteran of the Revolutlonary War.
Cemetary No.6 On Union St.

This is one of the Evrl%est public cemstaries in the town.

It is deseribed by Ry=xr as being on land of Lorenzo Joy ,later the ;
~land was owned by Albert Gurney,in I950 by William 4. Padkard. _
The last burial here was that of Daniel Streeter,who hung himself. i
‘Many of our first settlers were buried here,but the place was not .
used mach after the opening of Hill~top Cemetary in I808,

Several bodies were removed to the new cemetary at the time that

-was .opened,inecluding Jeremiah Robinson and Joseph Beals and their

~ femilies.

The location is on the east side of Union Street, south

0of the center of Main Street.

The yard still contains the following which were first copied by the

~ writer in I1948;
i4% Lieut.Daniel Streeter*** ,Sept.1,1792,age 36 yrs.

( Deniel Streeter Jr.was buried here in 1855,but I find no stone) :
Mrs.lucy Streeter,Consort of DanielStreeter(Jr )JFeb.II,1822,age 28 yrs..
Delpha,dau.of Ur.Barne¥ I&FHEEand Lucy Torrey,July I, 1803. age 22 mos.

4 54 Lieut. Ebenezer Golson™** AAP ﬁ;l 19,180I,age 85 yrs.25 days.
E Mary ,wife of Ephraim Batesq 804 age 42 yrs.
Mary,wife of NARI Asa Streeter,Dec.31,17%4,age 35 yrs.,
Marlla dau.of Mr.Ezra and Mrs.Martha ﬁloharde died Feb.7, 1796
age,l yr.7 mo, 28 da.

Mrs.Sally Eldred|w:fe of Samuel E[a(rgd died Mar. 30,4702 pged2F )

o Miss Hannsh Barlow
( etones perhaps they NEEE were removed

. (These latter two are foo
- iRt So—theteber cemetany) ot
P Amos Joy,died Mgy ,I4,IB835 age 24 yrs.
Saered to the Memory of Mrs.Elizabeth Hawes,Consort of Mr. Jaeob
Hawes ,Who dled March 19 IBOI age 63 yra.4 IOS o

¢

>f-({; :'/"':.-5‘—" ﬁ L ’f
: Of course many other of our fiest settlers are buried here w1th no
markefs ,
’ = i;%AZI/V STREET | e
' WA - PAekarDs o
%BM/%_‘: LI SroRE o Asg «5’7‘?;9;97‘@4/ som o PAsa SPrecter,
§ _ ‘ ‘ died Joue 022,/7‘2'/ agz’a’ / 2y
. N ‘Q ‘ Hbrabiam &ﬁﬂ%w;&maﬁ%%w f@ﬁ%k
et . . died Toue 25, ¢ 79 dgrd 3 years

o ,,,%/[DWH'LE ‘5‘[7)%[’ C’OQHC‘ u [:/08’ 5710‘)75 L/Ud//é' /Dd éﬂuaf MU.S*/— Souﬂ
' -3 sCemc"Fery Ttwas ,7/&09(/ N this OQMefef/ bt Hesuld Jfauf _
 comee Brow H //Hp['gm#e/;/ /C)ww (‘w‘/?%z,(/fzq died Tone #6 /P35
}m'h?S'E@’yBar, .
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Cemetary No.7 "Dyer"Cemetary,on Pleasant St.

© . This Cemetary was opened quite early and is enclosed with a stone wall ;
and was well kept until as late as 1940,since then it has only been ‘ }
mowed yearly and a gate kept replaced.lt contains several veterans !
of the Revolutionary War.Located on the south side of Pleasant St,,
nearly opposite the house owned and occupied imn 1930 by Dana Urban. !
The following stones were all the erter could find in I948,and were }
copied at that time. ,. . _ ‘
Andrew Gool™*** 1814.,age 78 yrs,
¥¥»Capt.James ﬂaywajﬁ*?bsg age 75 yrs.
Elizabeth,h % g; 855,age 87 yrs. '
Thomas Gook 858 » 888, ?g VTS ' -
Rachel Cook,his Wlfe b4 ,a8ge 76 yrs. ﬁ”j ?
Levina,dau. of Thomas and Rachel Cook, 6,8ge 62 yrs.8 mo, ]
- Sarah D. dap,of Thomas and Rachel Goo 886 age 57 yrs. -
John Gooﬁ@ﬁ%&g,age 76 YIS
SusannahBhis Wife” 1846,age 60 yrs.mw48usannah Gurney )
Hannah,second wife of John Cook,I880, age 87 yrs.2 mo.
(The Lord is my Shepherd) ' ,
Betsey Packard,Jan.20.1884,age 88 yrs.4 mo.28 da.{The Lord is my .
: Refuge)
Eleota Stoddard,Ist.wife of Oakes Dyer,Mar.18,1842,agd 44 yrs.
Nabby V.Taylor,2nd.wife of Oakes Dyer,Nov.27 1846 ,agedd yrs.

Mary Ford.3rd.wife of Oakes Dyer Aprll 7 f858 ,age 57 yrs.
{Oakes Dyer is buried in Hill-top GEEEEEEEA’57>ﬁ%’ $‘kqagdfﬁehdaMW&2}@A

Olive Dyse .29 1825 ,age 952 yrs.-
hif 1 .

¢¢¢ John %ga 78 yrs. (Prepare to meet your God)
Hanniﬂ o S w1fe IB age 59 yrs. Sister of desw-tﬁauamm D}rf»’
Sara se ond W1fe 58 ,ag8e B2 yrs.

.Tosepl,h}1 yd(gr )1880 age 74 yrs.7 mo. ,
o wife) Y582 ,age 75 yrs.7 mo. (We‘%éss you at home) _

Huldak,dau.of Joseph Jr.and Annis Glo 4T ,age 7 yrse ‘ g
B Fannie dau.of ng.?nd A%Bartlett Mar . 1874 age 2 yrs,.5 mo. '
T ke ( g&% James Lond is here ggflth no marlcer)*‘*“ DAutt Loms

o Lydl e of James Loud¥il853" %y D3, YIS, - R
Mehltable dau. 9 ggmes and Lydia ﬂouﬁ , 1849 ,age 21 yrs.
Charlotte Loud : age 2.yrs.lI mo. .
Infant son of Samuel and Rhodelphla Loud,1826,age 2 months '«

: UG B
Mrs Mary FHiNEH Harw&rd 1822,age 37 yrs.

Elijah Warner **”‘léﬁé age 77 .yrs.
Ellzabetﬁ &3'7w1§? 849 ,age 72 yrs.

Dec,
‘Elizabeth,dau.of James and Fidelia Warner, 1834 ,4ge 2 yrs.

#?*Major David Whaton Sept 9,1849,age 80 yrs.
{Probably his.w ﬁ% Rachéd is also buried here)
4@## Samue} Stoddar 829 ,age B7 yrs.
- Sarah’ ﬂlE wife: Nov 24 Ig22,age 55 yrs.
Jacob Clapk®A% /i s ,age 76 yrs.
“Susanna s wift B42,age 76 yrs. ' '
.~ Jacob GlarkLJrﬁwf 48 ,age D3 yrg. :
-Elvira,dau,of Nathan and Hannah Fuller Grandg yehter of |
Beniamin and Peddy Dver 1833, gs.{e 21 ¥yrs. [
Ira son of BenJamln and Peddy Dyer, M§%,1820 ,age 3 yrs. ' '
Isage, son of Benjamin apd Peddy Dye? T8 .ﬁe 7 mo.l4 df} S,
¥* *J &JHE J— ne &N a éso yrs.g mo. “t 36})?'3@’!6‘/ aﬁ't’/b/c"@hi 0 o _
- Elizab Lls ég% 44 ,age 73 yrs. Toue i€ ' ' g
Dav1d$son of Jacob and IﬁiLucy Jonen 1845 ,age 7 yrs. o ;

i s 'ng _l‘, er Died Towe IsT, 1894, Agad 77 yaorrs, &
EE s Ped 9,75 Wfpf’ oF Mro @eudammbyﬂ’d}ed Swf 3d, ggj/ aﬁd 0,3/%
B ;f\%xﬁ'er:ew%f |




H*J’eremlah Stockwell,Jan,.24,1839 ,age 82 yrs.

Plainfield Cemetaries Page 8

No.7 contlnued
Ziba White Apr%l 7,1842,age 70 yrs. (Be ye also reaay)
Huldah,his wife 1848 ,8ge 77 yrs.(Huldah Gloyd)
William Whi;e*?gﬁz age 44 years.

1 ite fé I,age 95 yrs. :
an;;ﬁ Vsqlw1 69 ,age 87 yrs. W W W
Joh 1821 age 52 yrs. i
Luo@ i % &% 18! gge 79 yrs. ﬂBW /f/j% o Pzl W!F’é—"?

VWiidow Bethi }) 's1822,age 76 yrs.(Mother of .Tohn ,above) i o
0live Da 13 f856 a ge 74 ygﬁ}(Prohably dau.of .Im-abe.v.e)w“ LA {atie
th,18I1,age 23 yrs,6 moe < @s7o (o

Mary Anné® % Ollver Smi
- Mrs. Jennettewwf of Stephen Hayward Feb.2, /P:J‘?ag'w{?yéws
‘and her 1nfant children;Ben jamin F, ,Willlam 5,.,and John “fK.

ath They are not Divided)
Bethgﬁ% %;%95 age B3 yrs.6 mo. -
saral® his/w 851 ,ap8 42 yrs. oct 12
Alida,d .5) Ioseph Oscar and L.L. Gloyd IBBI ,84868 2 mo.
Levi Gl ¥a,19I8,age 85 yrs.
Probably some others buried here without markers.

Vs FPAbY Gl i P (BT 2P T,
' Owyyp, iy e - LB Feeml Zoze
**%WWM [8 23 72~ BL 22

¥ 4 W *L 'l% 47 "7” 7 7y, o
ceme%at;y%lf 8,3tockwell Geme“:g’ y.MM '

This cemetary was a famlly burging ground and is located on the south
side of Fast Street rods west from Grant St.and east
from Bow Street.It comtaing the following,copied by the writer in I1945.
In the autumn of 1949 most of the headstones were ruined by vandalls.

Hannah ,hls wife April 22, 1859 »age 81 yrs.
Consider Stockwell,July 4,I863,age 72 yrs. (His Record is on High)
Phflena Gloyd,his wife,Ap.3 I880,age 83 yrs,(She did with her might

what her hands found to do,)

'Deacgl}ﬁgfgmiah Stockwell Meys+4L1888,age 73 yrs.
Lydi wife May I,1858,age 72 yrs.

(DeaﬂJ’eremiah and Gonsider were sons of Jeremiah Stockwell above)
Begzar Reed,0ct.7,I857,age 45 yrs.

Hannah , {fe of Rev.James Clark,Nov.22,I869,age 74 yrs,
&l:l,_@__grave‘ marked with uncut field stones. //anmh yfocl’we’[/wwym/

|3

| 2. Fadc;se;ylz _@Ui’hé/
5, /@ﬂ'; -(}—d._WQC‘i 0‘/@}/{/




Grpz 7

Cemetary Ne.9;West Hill Cemetary.

— -+ —— —Leoeceated en North side éfLSummit St. en land given by -Neah Nash in-
: ~ 1808.The older part of the leot was in use befers that,prebably as

early as 1I787.Many unmarked braves are knewn te be in fHdi%his yard

Josiah Torrey,Sr.had a marker placed in I95I. —
Others known fo be buried here are:

, ***Levi Stetsen{fram Jaied Mar.B,IBZG,a.BO_yrs.

T Blizabeth,his widow(Eliz,Pratt) Jui.I,I830,8.82 yra.

. ***¥3plemen Nash o . Mey II,I803,a, - -
SO his wife

2 ohildren ef Barnabas- Packerd, Jun 2I; IﬂQI & Jun.I4, 1794

2 infants .ef Milton Packard - I828 and Sept.9,I829 S
~n Clarisse,dau.ef Azerish Beals Sept.I Iﬂﬁl?&?,a.ﬁ Mo,

Child ef Méd{/Selemon Nash . . " Aug.8,I795 . _
~ The fellewing are prebably buried here,

| Mertha(Keith)Ist.wife of Elisha Bisbee A;r .22,1789,4.28 yrs.
T (She was a dau.of Nathan Keith: s they were frem ﬁridgewater

~.. The fallowing children of Elisha~BLsheefInfant I790,1803,10806;.
Austin I796,age 2 yr.;Clarissa 1787 »age 5 yr.;Cyrus 179I,age 5 yr.,

Martha,infant 1787; Olive 1800,8ge 6 yrs.
oo Chlliren ef Jetsen Stetson; infant I811;Clarisse 1I833,age 8§

"mﬂf.‘ __three sons,IBI7 age 5 yr.;I827 age I yr.,IﬁI/ﬁ/Zﬂ!ﬂ/dégwani IBBI;i”;m_

Infant of Whitaomb Stetsen IBIO

i “Sen Of William Pratt . ' 1830 age Iyr. ' T
,pmﬁfﬁ; Sen ef Geerge Vining Je.,  * __  _ I82I . L
Arza,sen of Ebenezer Blsbee 1798 age K yr.

- f%wi~' Levi Stetsen,Jr.Killed by fall of & tree ISIT. ,ags 35 yre.-

Infant of James Tirrell 1844;Sen ef Arze Tirrell 1827,age I_yr. SN

Dau.ef Abram Tirrell 1827 age Iyr.

7 . " The following may be here, )
TTL'"‘” Eli jah,Jr.sen ef EI1ijah Fay,1786,8.2 yr. - I

F Elljah 2ud,sen of " .. "  I796,age 3 yr. -
- Jeanna,dau.ef _ " " 1800,age 5 yr, : — o
. , Pervis(ar Perrin)seh of Nathan Fay ,June I1793,age 2 mo,
Uy T Timethy,son ef Lt.Jaceb AlLen 1798,a.5 yr.;child,age I yr I797.
5. --—Bleazer,son of Solomen Ford I?QI,age I yr. S I
: **¥Daniel Ford,Sr, Aug.Is 1825 a.74 yrs.
77 Widew ef Daniel Ford,Sr.(2nd.wife) . “Aug.5 ,I827, 8. 62 ¥ts.
' .—.Hannah,Ist.wife of Daniel Ferd,Sr. IBIO,a.gI yrs.
Twin sons of Daniel Ford Jr.July 23 and July 28 IBIB % ;
Jsseph Allen,sen eof Dalsl Ford,Sr.  Aug. I3 ,1787,a. 7
e ¥EXCapt. Peres. Packard(frem Bridgewater) 1807 ,age 36 yrs. -
e Widew of Peres Packerd 1807 ,8ge 39 yrs.
7 lsaac Tirrell,sen of Amos,Sr. IBII_Eée 25 yrs.,
it There. were buried here in 182451 +in 1825-I+1in-J8237-2;1in IB2TI an d
L . 1d I889-3;1830-2;1I833-1I;and in 1848-2 graves that we know of,
'”?ﬁf .but e Het knew whe they were dug tor. T

- dn regrading the cemetary in I950-5352-we-found all the unmarked -
graves shown en the sketch map.

- This Cemfary wes in public use frem abeut I787;it was enlargei _—
- abeut-1830 or 1840 and well walled -at -that time. e —
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Number 9 '
~ Vest Hill Cemetary ,Summit ot.,Plainfleld Mass.

-1 Euma Adelia,deu.of Wm.and-HuldeR-Gurney{no atone)__ﬁ,ﬁ.;,, L

2 fﬁ %h ﬁ‘dau.ngg% a&%ﬁ_ ﬁ%g&gn urﬁe%ell t I7. ISﬁB,a.u §rs,

.4 R My : - .

3 Pmlena(Torreyoapa.wirg..gf Wm.Gurney Sept 28 1906 8,83 ys.'?m.

Willism Gurney o .- July 19,1878,a.69 yrs.
"Gene,but not fergotten"

fHuliah(White)Isf.wife of Wm.Gurnqy -7 aug. I, 1842 2.28 yrs

4
5

6 Olivq(grgtt)wire Q; Jgsiah Terrey,ir.  Ju1 15, 1819 5,55 yre.
B 01&3@2@1:”1& of Josish Torrey ,Sr. = Aug.20,1848,2.85 yrs,

Sl Josiah Torrey,Sr. (from Ahingtan) 7 TAug.6,1836,a.80 yrs. E
9 Jasiah Torrey Jr. ‘ 'fm"”June 5, 1865 a 72 yrs. y ﬂ
o LR 3 Pt et C,wﬂ/ S (BU7T e g gt T
- 10 Ablg&ll(Snow)w:Lf& o:E .TaaiahAJr. - -00t.9, 1378 a.82 yrs, -
o !
I1 Celestin(Tirrell)wire of Merritt Terray  Nov.15,I908 laﬁﬁ'yra. 1
Iz Merritt Torrey(aen of Jesiah Jr. ) o Mar.3, 1903,.3 78 yrs.  -: ;
I3 Flora L.(dau.of Merritt Torrey) e Jan.2, IQSB,a.é%fyrs., , .J
- I4 - Alden L,(son of MorrittTorreyB' 0ot V‘ 1938,a.78 yrs. !
15 Mrs.Martha Peterson{uife of Morrls) g1 a.ZG'yrs 7m. L
gf-sw MABL #Ac[gz?ﬂﬁ')z—jf/mf TR oM 9" iéﬁﬂ& SRl A bT R B
Fred(son of .H.and Rachel Paokard Aug. 12, 1884 2.24 yrs. Q
7”I?,ﬂcurus Winrieli son of Wnm,H.Packard o ﬁbh , 1924 a.Zz'yrs.m“mf\f

18 Clementina Cheney,hig(3rd.)wife dvuefﬁiIQBE,a.49_yrs.mn_m

I?9 Rachel Mey,dau.of Cyrus and Gl"eTﬁél'n‘bilii' 56’#’72975171955' a.33 yrs. §

"39 John é{enrﬁ ,80n of Cyrus and 2nd.wife  Oot. 28,1950,2.68 yrs. -
T Merrs o N
o _&E Anna;wife of Waltor Emeraen - , __Jun.Iﬁ I1935,a,43 yrs. Qm.”A,A
22 - A - I —— I825 94 . -
22 (ﬁ?swgagﬁ&%%ﬂar end is buried Hilltep Ceme%zry?w ‘Beff J' /:Einjgfsa?»dhks&m)
2% ~ Ibaac,infant son eof Amos,Jr. “Sejtfiay 1814 g;“'m'
247Eunice(Fuller)wifc of Abram S.Tirrell ~ Jan.I,IB64 a.58 yrs. =

25 AbramS{hew)Tirrell,son os Amos,Sr.  Jan.I5,1843,a.42 yrs.

~:;§%Pﬁiﬁp Iﬁhﬂﬂsednzﬁg%g%éggfwgoﬁl:ﬁdygiiie;egseizttzzz:n:il devxne"rlgg

"8 ILydia(Pratt)wife ef Amos Tirrell,sr. ~  Me¥.6, ,1844,a.75 yrs,

N **f37-mﬂmﬁﬂnTirrell,Sr.IramkAhingtqn . Mar.6,1849,a.75 yrs. 75Ey?sr
- %%28  Whitoemb Pratt,from Weymewth -~ JaaIB;I839,8.77 yrs. ‘

29 Ruth(lovell)nis wife June,1640,8.78 yrs.

[ B s . e

80 Unknown,might be wife &f Austin Pratt.

;
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'  "Unitei here, joined abeve never cease to praise and , :
e o0 tmrtt,

K3

'Aultin Pratt 8on ar Whitoomb

Ty Nathaniel {fr@m Philipstozy!
. "Blessed are A that

To you was len

4X_

) $

Apr 25 1855 a.5b yrs.

die in the Lord"

‘Betsey- Wardﬁhis-wire

but nevef giféﬁ,ﬁfl sejoufn here,my homeé 1s heaven".

e

"Fleld Stene : B S

Mrs Glarih&a wife oI LorinZChapen '
%h here enjoy,and fendly call eur ewn-
vars borrowei now,te be repaid anon."
Clare,dau.of Amos,Sr.end Lydia Tirrell” Jul.I2,I1820,&.I6 yrsa.
f{iri$ breathei itself ta.sloap, -

peacefully it seemed a sin te woep.

Field stene,in:ant,prebablj of Amos Tirrell,Jr.

Field stone,child, probably of Ames Tirrell,Jr.,also.

Deacen Jehn Packnri from Briigewater,, Sept. 881I807 8.72 yre.

ove. "
Molly,iau.ef Jnhn Puckari Jr.'

44 Unknown ne mark

45

%6

48

50

A Lucy{Orr)Ford,2nd .wife of Sethno stone? 1§
47 Seth Ford (son of Andrew Ford)*—{}zA';

Abi jah Snow(Capt ) N
, Robeccqh(Whiting(,wife of Capt Abijah Snow, Oet , 27 1805,8.55 yrs.

- Unmerked

Uraariced.

Field stone. roughly chiscllei" .M.P.,the first letter being
1lleg1ble probably a Paekari.Gapt.Peres Packard died 1807
-Sarah- Jey(Miss - - May 2,I840,a<85 yrs.

Mar.3.. ,IB&?,& 8l yra.
”flhismwife

Abigail(ﬂht .7
diled &% Besten
uay rest.”

Capt., Nnthan Snew,from Bridgewater - Aug.2 ,I803,a.79 yrs.
Sarh(Porter), wife ef ﬂapt Abi jah Snewrrw

Umnarke‘ e R e

Unmarked
Unnarked

Mar .I8; 1%46 i&/é rs, -

Feb‘aa|18107,a.'8i yra. = e

'Sept.aé;fédl,.a46 yrsQ -

June 13 1857,a.84 yrs.

Feb.2 ,I8IT,a. 26 yre. © T

|
MT

I S S T

May 3 ,IBII V8. C8prs. Gmio. QJL‘

49 Clarinde,his deughter.wife of Marcus A.Lathanm S
| Feb I8 184478 23 yrs.
'{*' “""Farewell to -freinds and &ll belewnfer Jesus calls and I must go;

T&hr sins fersake beleive in Christ,that yeu-aag—with -me in- he&ven~mm
"Mhry(Mansfield)wife of Capt.Nather Snow




/3

***eo .Azariah Beals(Frem Bridgewater) ~  Feb.25,1811,a.57y.2m.10d{
\wProbably hie wife,alse dau.Clarissa ‘Sep.l, 1787 "a.6 mo.

e é%&n ucy,iau,ef Seamuel- Dav;san(unmarkei)ﬁﬁ”mmr 1857 By e
L Lydia,dau.of Samuel Davisen o ng,zojlalajgizqyr. L
63 Ssmuel Davisen wihio Oct. I4,I1862,a.88 yrs. :
T " TwBlessed are they #kwt die in the Lord" T
64 Mrs,Sarah,wife ef Samuel Davisen Nev,I3,I82I,a.39 yrs. N
- 65 Mrs.Olive,2nd.wife ~ Feb.II,I849,a.65 yrs. )
iﬁﬁwwAngeline dau.ef Samuel Davison Sept.25,;§§2,a.l5 yrs.

- 68 OSarah Devisen,wife of Lerin Beals ‘Mey 7 ,1847,a.34 yrs.

6§ Cephus,sen of Samuel Davison _ ~ Jul.20,I836,a.21 yrs.

- 69 Lydia,deu.of Semuel Davisen  Sep.23,1850,2.33 yrs.
Miss Mary Walker . Jan, 6,1847,8.76 yrs, |
te 78,inclusive are all unmarked graves, | - )
@benezer Bisbee{From Briigewater) Tan. 42/1857,8 82 yrs.

 Mehitable(Shaw),his wife ' Apri /5,1835,a.78 yra.

{Sister of Ebenezer Shaw) -
_.Unmarked,might be Austin,sen of Ebenezer Bisbee,Aug.8,1798,8.6 yr.

f82 Samiel Whitmen{¥rem Bridgewater) Feb., 2,1824,a.93 yrs. -
, Grandfather of Marcus,the Missiensary T
... 8%,Same stene,Sarah WIf?T%; amiel Whitman Sep.I9,I816,a.74 yrs.

"Sleep,aged sainty
ST thenrq§ﬁ§% come ferth in gleriau& -dpess, : .
A ~ cleth 4he’ Saviers righteusness,"” o

84 Ruth(dau ef Jesiah Terrey)wife ef John Ford Jr.Mar.B? 1873,a.81 yr .
-4+ 85 Jehn Ferd,Jr.{Frem Cummingten) Sep,19,I874,a.78 yrs. -
- 86 Nabby(éau ef Jehn Hamlen)Ist wife ef Jehn Ford Jr.,Sep 29, 1855 &, 35y.i

KIOren H.sen ef Jehn Ferd | Dec.IQ 1827 a.aiyq -

B
E R 3ot ok ToReTHL I8, 1000, T

’!‘,’,‘,‘,"TBB, Jehn Hemlen(Frem Bridgewater) = . Apr 15,1852,a.89 yrs.
87 Sally(Tewnelhis wife . ,,OctWII,IBIS_§_45 yrs.

- 90 Mrs Sarah relict of Capt. Daniel Reei Jul.29,1803,a.79 yrs.

’***QI ‘No marker probably Capt. Daniel Reei

82 and 92A have no markers. _
93 George Wallace,sen of Orren Tirrell Jr. ‘Feb., 8,1876,a,18 yrs.

94 Orren Tlrrell Jr. ' Mar.SI IBQE,:.?O yrs._
95 0 tavia his wife L I9,1890,a.85 yrs. 7
T dau.ef Jehn’ F@rd aister of Jehn Ferd, Jr X 'EL-—yrs e e
96 Mary,dmuésf Orren Tirrell Sr. Feb.19,1860,a.31 yrs.
97 Huldak,YiFst wife ef Jeseph Tirrell 'Jan,m 1§68, 36yr,

98to IOB 1nclu51ve are unmarked; they and seme of the graves betweeni

N A § ani 78 may be seme cf'Eiisha Bisbee's children and his
o first wife,Marthe whe iied Apr.22,1789 -

d°18s% trump shall cail y@u te the skies' l

-89 Oren their sen  Sep.1&i16§3Ja.21 yrs. N



[ o

e I03 Cyrus sen of Jehn Bisbee = 0¢t%,17,1838,&.13 yrs.
_ Alse James,sen of Jehn Bisbee © May 8,I845,a.16 yrs.
T 104 Twe infants'g% Jekin Bisbee o Febégo ‘& Feb. g$fI825 -
© - 105 Deacen Johhn Bisbee sen of Ebenezer Jan,I10,I879,a.93% yr.7 me.
106 Mari(Lyon)his -wife - o - - Kb 28 ,1860,a.72 yrs.
"They both died in falth"

107 ,108,and I09 are unmarked. - : P R R
%% T79 Eleazer. Packend(From Briigewater) F%ﬂ‘[ﬁrlaﬁs,a.VS yrs.

CIII ,iI2,and II§ are unmarked. o o .
114 Peul(Hines)Cudwerth(frem Werthington) £%¥L§IQIEJQIQQ yrs.

B 115 Sarah Tirrell,his wife : - Sep.3 ,I902,a.82 yrs.
- 116 Orren Tirrell Sr.,sen of Am@s Sr. Jan.25 1880 a.84 yrs,
m;;?__Lyiia(Snell) his wife - Jen. I0 IB??,&.847 yr.I10 me
118 Jeseph W.,sen of Orren Tirrell,Jr. Jun.16,1905,8.78 yr.I0 me

'II9 Anteinette Bryant,Kisecend wife of Jeseph,Jan.I8,I9I9,a.78 yrs. |

'I20 Lydle,wife o8 Orren Tirrell,Sr. {(Feot Stene)
S I81 Orrenﬁ Tirrell,Sr.(Foot Stene)See above, .

122 %e 130, irclusive are unmarked graves.

I31 Ruth Vining,wife of saron Hunter Apre (, 1885,a.92 yrs. -
. dau.of George Vininf = £ - R
***152 George V1n;ng%From Br igewater) Apr. 8,1822,a.67 yrs. i
133 VAbigailf4ééM his wife Sep. 5,183I,a.70 yrs.
I%4 . Jenathan,sen ef Geerge"Vin&Ef?{afq) Noy. D 1824,a.2 weeks,
I35 Sabina,dau.ef Jehn and Lels Beals Feb, 4,1803,8.6 yrs.

136 - (RABABLY JEAIRRR 126 /4 Prosbably Tehn Lazell

137. Nathan,son -ef Jehn and Luoinda{Stetsen)Lazell,0ct.4,1820,a.I9 yrs. !
138 Unmarked

1239 Barnebas Packari sen of Barnabas ef Gummlngten Apr 30 1847 a. 81 yr.'

""I40 Mery,his wifetdau.of Selemon Nash) - Jul.I0, 1837, a.70 yrs.’
- I41 Sarah,dsu.ef Barnebes and Mary = Apr.25,1868,a.75 yrs.
142 Ruby, dau.ef Bernabas emd Mary 0ct.25,1871,8.72 yrs,
143 Eulalie Viela, iaﬁﬁstezine Puﬁkari Mar 50 1883,a 4 yr.3 ms. |
I44-—Lezfne,sen ¢f ilton Packard - B ~I983%,a.,78 yrs,
en (Granisegﬁef Barnabas Peckard) ’ ¥

~I45 Mart?a Elmin% wife @E Lazi?e‘Pﬁokard 1929 ,a.79 yrs.
Dgu.of Thomas Wheeler .
- I46 Pblly,iau.af Barnabas Paockard,Jr., 7 Nev.I10,1868,a.49 yrs.

o I4T te 160 inclusive,are unmarked greves, T
- I8l. Levi Pnutt died in Civil War,buried at sea,Aung4 1863 a.42 yrs. .

- \_q___\__‘_—
162 Alsg his sensjJaream L, Mar. 5,I852,age 4 mo.
T T an&’Frangis B. s Augl7, 1863 8ge I month:

~teow v . {Levi's wife,Cordelia was dau.of Jeseph Vining,she afterward
‘ married Gharles H.Standish,is buried Harlow Cemetary, Gummingb@n)

163 +$eI72 are unmarked graves near the frent ef the cemetary.

- In the Gurney let is alse buried Charles,sen of William andHuldah
- Gurney;who was kille& in the Civil War at Gettysburg and - -
_brought back here fer burial Jul. 2,I863,a.24 yrs.,
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